New Hampshire 2024

Department of
Revenue Administration MS-DSB

Default Budget of the School District

Hampton Local School
For the period beginning July 1, 2024 and ending June 30, 2025

RSA 40:13, IX (b) "Default budget” as used in this subdivision means the amount of the same appropriations as
contained in the operating budget authorized for the previous year, reduced and increased, as the case may be, by
debt service, contracts, and other obligations previously incurred or mandated by law, and reduced by one-time
expenditures contained in the operating budget. For the purposes of this paragraph, one-time expenditures shall
be appropriations not likely to recur in the succeeding budget, as determined by the governing body, unless the
provisions of ASA 40:14-b are adopted, of the local political subdivision.

This form was posted with the warrant o&»}&qﬁ“ﬂﬁ{ |~ I .ZEjIL

SCHOOL BOARD OR BUDGET COMMITTEE CERTIFICATION
Under penalties of perjury, | declare that | have examined the information contained in this form and to the best
of my belief it is true, correct and complete.
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This form must be signed, scanned, and uploaded to the Municipal Tax Rate Setting Portal:

https:/www.proptax.org/

For assistance please contact:
NH DRA Municipal and Property Division
{603) 230-5090
hitp://www.revenue.nh.gov/mun-prop/
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New Hampshire

Department of =024
Revenue Administration MS-DSB
Appropriations
Prior Year
Account Purpose Adopted Budget
Instruction
1100-1198 Regular Programs $7,053,317
1200-1298 Special Programs $3,316,094
1300-1399 Vocational Programs 30
1400-1499 Other Programs $170,422
1500-1599 Non-Public Programs $0
1600-1629  Adult/Continuing Education Programs $0
1700-1799 Community/Junior College Education Programs $0
1800-1899  Community Service Programs $0
Instruction Subtotal $10,539,833
Support Services
2000-2199  Student Support Services $1,418,491
2206-2299 Instructional Staff Services $1,362,974
Support Services Subtotal $2,781,465
General Administration
2310 (840)  School Board Contingency $0
2310-2319 Other School Board §88,023
General Administration Subtotal $88,023
Executive Administration
2320 (310)  SAU Management Services $0
2320-2399 All Other Administration $499,796
2400-2499 School Administration Service $1,010,342
2500-2599  Business $0
2600-2699 Plant Operations and Maintenance $1,787,574
2700-2799 Student Transportation $987,209
2800-2999  Support Service, Central and Other $6,314,127
Executive Administration Subtotal $10,599,048
Non-Instructional Services
3100 Food Service Operations $576,307
3200 Enterprise Operations $725,000
) Non-Instructional Services Subtotal $1,301,307

Reductions or
Increases

$307,123
$95,730
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$402,853

$31,433
$18,272
$49,705

$0
50
S0

$0
$2,691
$10,354
$0
$38,789
$273,748
$476,277
$801,859

$1,750
$0
$1,750

One-Time
Appropriations

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
S0

Default Budget

$7,360,440
$3,411,824
$0

$170,422
$0

$0

$0

$0
$10,942,686

$1,449,924
$1,381,246
$2,831,170

$0
$88,023
$88,023

$0
$502,487
$1,020,696
$0
$1,826,363
$1,260,957
$6,790,404
$11,400,907

$578,057
$725,000
$1,303,057
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Account

New Hampshire

Department of Mgo[z)gB
Revenue Administration 3
Appropriations
Prior Year
Purposei Adopted Budget

Facilities Acquisition and Construction

4100
4200
4300
4400
4500
4600
4900

Other Outlays
5110
5120

Site Acquisition

Site Improvement

Architectural/Engineering

Educational Specification Development
Building Acquisition/Construction

Building Improvement Services

Othér Facilities Acquisition and Cbnstruction

Facilities Acquisition and Construction Subtotal

Debt Service - Principal
Debt Service - Interest
Other Outlays Subtotal

Fund Transfers

5220-5221
5222-5229
5230-5239
5251
5252
5253
5254
5300-5399
9890
9992

To Food Servicé

To Other Special Reveﬁue

To Capital Projects

To Capital Reserve Fund

To Exp;eadable i’rusts/Fiduciary Funds
To Non-Expendable Trust Funds

To Agency Funds

Intergovernmental Agency Allocation

Supplemental Appropriation

Deficit Appropriation

Fund Transfers Subtotal

Total Operating Budget Appropriations

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$675,000
$824,928
$1,499,928

$0
50
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$26,809,604

Reductions or
Increases

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$35,000
($35,317)
($317)

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$1,255,850

One-Time
Appropriations

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

80

Default Budget

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$710,000
$789,611
$1,499,611

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$28,065,454
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New Hampshire 2024
Department of MS-DS
Revenue Administration -DSB

Reasons for Reductions/Increases & One-Time Appropriations

Account Explanation
2600-2699 Contracts
11001199 Contracts
1200-1299 Contracts

2000-2199 Service Increase
2700-2799 SPED Contracts
2800-2999 Union Beni Contracts
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