

#### 2024 MS-DSB

#### **Default Budget of the School District**

### **Hampton Local School**

For the period beginning July 1, 2024 and ending June 30, 2025

RSA 40:13, IX (b) "Default budget" as used in this subdivision means the amount of the same appropriations as contained in the operating budget authorized for the previous year, reduced and increased, as the case may be, by debt service, contracts, and other obligations previously incurred or mandated by law, and reduced by one-time expenditures contained in the operating budget. For the purposes of this paragraph, one-time expenditures shall be appropriations not likely to recur in the succeeding budget, as determined by the governing body, unless the provisions of RSA 40:14-b are adopted, of the local political subdivision.

This form was posted with the warrant on:

SCHOOL BOARD OR BUDGET COMMITTEE CERTIFICATION

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have examined the information contained in this form and to the best of my belief it is true, correct and complete.

Name	Position	Signature
heslig Shepard	School Board Member	Luchi W. Shepard
Frank DeLuca	School Board Member	To John
Andrea Shepard	School Board Member	andrea thepard
Nendy Kega.	School Board Member	Wendy Rega
Virginia Bridle	School Board Chairperson	Vugue & Bulle
		0
		-

This form must be signed, scanned, and uploaded to the Municipal Tax Rate Setting Portal: <a href="https://www.proptax.org/">https://www.proptax.org/</a>

For assistance please contact:

NH DRA Municipal and Property Division (603) 230-5090 http://www.revenue.nh.gov/mun-prop/



### **New Hampshire** Department of Revenue Administration

### 2024 MS-DSB

## **Appropriations**

Account	Purpose	Prior Year Adopted Budget	Reductions or Increases	One-Time Appropriations	Default Budge
Instruction					
1100-1199	Regular Programs	\$7,053,317	\$307,123	\$0	\$7,360,440
1200-1299	Special Programs	\$3,316,094	\$95,730	\$0	\$3,411,824
1300-1399	Vocational Programs	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
1400-1499	Other Programs	\$170,422	\$0	\$0	\$170,422
1500-1599	Non-Public Programs	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
1600-1699	Adult/Continuing Education Programs	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
1700-1799	Community/Junior College Education Programs	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
1800-1899	Community Service Programs	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
	Instruction Subtotal	\$10,539,833	\$402,853	\$0	\$10,942,680
Support Serv	ices				
2000-2199	Student Support Services	\$1,418,491	\$31,433	\$0	\$1,449,924
2200-2299	Instructional Staff Services	\$1,362,974	\$18,272	\$0	\$1,381,24
	Support Services Subtotal	\$2,781,465	\$49,705		
	inistration			to.	
2310 (840)	inistration School Board Contingency	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
	inistration			\$0 \$0 <b>\$0</b>	\$6 \$88,02
2310 (840) 2310-2319 Executive Ad	inistration School Board Contingency Other School Board General Administration Subtotal	\$0 \$88,023 <b>\$88,023</b>	\$0 \$0	\$0 <b>\$0</b>	\$6 \$88,023
2310 (840) 2310-2319 Executive Ad 2320 (310)	inistration School Board Contingency Other School Board General Administration Subtotal Iministration SAU Management Services	\$0 \$88,023	\$0 \$0	\$0	\$6 \$88,023 <b>\$88,02</b> 3
2310 (840) 2310-2319 Executive Ad 2320 (310) 2320-2399	inistration School Board Contingency Other School Board General Administration Subtotal	\$0 \$88,023 <b>\$88,023</b>	\$0 \$0 <b>\$0</b>	\$0 <b>\$0</b>	\$6 \$88,023 <b>\$88,02</b> 3
2310 (840) 2310-2319 Executive Ad 2320 (310) 2320-2399 2400-2499	inistration School Board Contingency Other School Board General Administration Subtotal  ministration SAU Management Services All Other Administration School Administration Service	\$0 \$88,023 \$88,023	\$0 \$0 <b>\$0</b>	\$0 <b>\$0</b> \$0	\$0 \$88,023 <b>\$88,023</b> \$0 \$502,48
2310 (840) 2310-2319 Executive Ad 2320 (310) 2320-2399 2400-2499 2500-2599	inistration School Board Contingency Other School Board General Administration Subtotal  ministration SAU Management Services All Other Administration School Administration Service Business	\$0 \$88,023 \$88,023 \$0 \$499,796	\$0 \$0 <b>\$0</b> \$0 \$2,691	\$0 <b>\$0</b> \$0 \$0	\$6 \$88,023 \$88,023 \$6 \$502,48 \$1,020,696
2310 (840) 2310-2319 Executive Ad 2320 (310) 2320-2399 2400-2499 2500-2599 2600-2699	inistration School Board Contingency Other School Board General Administration Subtotal  ministration SAU Management Services All Other Administration School Administration Service	\$0 \$88,023 \$88,023 \$0 \$499,796 \$1,010,342	\$0 \$0 <b>\$0</b> \$0 \$2,691 \$10,354	\$0 <b>\$0</b> \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$88,023 \$88,023 \$0 \$502,48 \$1,020,696
2310 (840) 2310-2319 Executive Ad 2320 (310) 2320-2399 2400-2499 2500-2599	inistration School Board Contingency Other School Board General Administration Subtotal  ministration SAU Management Services All Other Administration School Administration Service Business	\$0 \$88,023 \$88,023 \$0 \$499,796 \$1,010,342 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$2,691 \$10,354 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$88,023 \$88,023 \$88,023 \$502,483 \$1,020,696 \$6
2310 (840) 2310-2319 Executive Ad 2320 (310) 2320-2399 2400-2499 2500-2599 2600-2699	inistration School Board Contingency Other School Board General Administration Subtotal  ministration SAU Management Services All Other Administration School Administration Service Business Plant Operations and Maintenance	\$0 \$88,023 \$88,023 \$0 \$499,796 \$1,010,342 \$0 \$1,787,574	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$2,691 \$10,354 \$0 \$38,789	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$88,023 \$88,023 \$88,023 \$1,020,694 \$1,020,694 \$1,826,363 \$1,260,95
2310-2319  Executive Ad 2320 (310) 2320-2399 2400-2499 2500-2599 2600-2699 2700-2799 2800-2999	inistration School Board Contingency Other School Board  General Administration Subtotal  ministration SAU Management Services All Other Administration School Administration Service Business Plant Operations and Maintenance Student Transportation Support Service, Central and Other  Executive Administration Subtotal	\$0 \$88,023 \$88,023 \$0 \$499,796 \$1,010,342 \$0 \$1,787,574 \$987,209	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$2,691 \$10,354 \$0 \$38,789 \$273,748	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$6 \$88,023 \$88,023 \$6 \$502,483 \$1,020,696 \$6 \$1,826,363 \$1,260,955 \$6,790,404
2310 (840) 2310-2319 Executive Ad 2320 (310) 2320-2399 2400-2499 2500-2599 2600-2699 2700-2799 2800-2999	inistration School Board Contingency Other School Board General Administration Subtotal  ministration SAU Management Services All Other Administration School Administration Service Business Plant Operations and Maintenance Student Transportation Support Service, Central and Other Executive Administration Subtotal onal Services	\$0 \$88,023 \$88,023 \$0 \$499,796 \$1,010,342 \$0 \$1,787,574 \$987,209 \$6,314,127 \$10,599,048	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$2,691 \$10,354 \$0 \$38,789 \$273,748 \$476,277 \$801,859	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$88,023 \$88,023 \$0 \$502,487 \$1,020,696 \$0 \$1,826,963 \$1,260,957 \$6,790,404 \$11,400,907
2310 (840) 2310-2319 Executive Ad 2320 (310) 2320-2399 2400-2499 2500-2599 2600-2699 2700-2799 2800-2999	inistration School Board Contingency Other School Board  General Administration Subtotal  ministration SAU Management Services All Other Administration School Administration Service Business Plant Operations and Maintenance Student Transportation Support Service, Central and Other  Executive Administration Subtotal	\$0 \$88,023 \$88,023 \$0 \$499,796 \$1,010,342 \$0 \$1,787,574 \$987,209 \$6,314,127	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$2,691 \$10,354 \$0 \$38,789 \$273,748 \$476,277	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$2,831,170 \$0 \$88,023 \$88,023 \$0 \$502,487 \$1,020,696 \$0 \$1,826,363 \$1,260,957 \$6,790,404 \$11,400,907



# **New Hampshire**Department of Revenue Administration

### 2024 MS-DSB

### **Appropriations**

	Purpose	Prior Year Adopted Budget	Reductions or Increases	One-Time Appropriations	Default Budge
Facilities Ac	equisition and Construction				
4100	Site Acquisition	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
4200	Site Improvement	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
4300	Architectural/Engineering	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
4400	Educational Specification Development	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
4500	Building Acquisition/Construction	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
4600	Building Improvement Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
4900	Other Facilities Acquisition and Construction	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
	Facilities Acquisition and Construction Subtotal	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other Outlay	/s				
5110	Debt Service - Principal	\$675,000	\$35,000	\$0	\$710,000
5120	Debt Service - Interest	\$824,928	(\$35,317)	\$0	\$789,611
Fund Transf	Other Outlays Subtotal	\$1,499,928	(\$317)	\$0	\$1,499,611
und manai	CIO				
5220-5221	To Food Service	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
5220-5221 5222-5229	To Food Service To Other Special Revenue	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0	
		52525		17200	\$0
5222-5229	To Other Special Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0 \$0
5222-5229 5230-5239	To Other Special Revenue To Capital Projects	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0
5222-5229 5230-5239 5251	To Other Special Revenue To Capital Projects To Capital Reserve Fund	\$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0
5222-5229 5230-5239 5251 5252	To Other Special Revenue To Capital Projects To Capital Reserve Fund To Expendable Trusts/Fiduciary Funds	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0
5222-5229 5230-5239 5251 5252 5253	To Other Special Revenue To Capital Projects To Capital Reserve Fund To Expendable Trusts/Fiduciary Funds To Non-Expendable Trust Funds	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0
5222-5229 5230-5239 5251 5252 5253 5254	To Other Special Revenue To Capital Projects To Capital Reserve Fund To Expendable Trusts/Fiduciary Funds To Non-Expendable Trust Funds To Agency Funds	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0
5222-5229 5230-5239 5251 5252 5253 5254 5300-5399 9990	To Other Special Revenue To Capital Projects To Capital Reserve Fund To Expendable Trusts/Fiduciary Funds To Non-Expendable Trust Funds To Agency Funds Intergovernmental Agency Allocation	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0
5222-5229 5230-5239 5251 5252 5253 5254 5300-5399	To Other Special Revenue To Capital Projects To Capital Reserve Fund To Expendable Trusts/Fiduciary Funds To Non-Expendable Trust Funds To Agency Funds Intergovernmental Agency Allocation Supplemental Appropriation	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0



# **New Hampshire**Department of Revenue Administration

### 2024 MS-DSB

## Reasons for Reductions/Increases & One-Time Appropriations

100-1199         Contracts           200-1299         Contracts           000-2199         Service Increase           1700-2799         SPED Contracts	Account	Explanation	
200-1299 Contracts 2000-2199 Service Increase 2700-2799 SPED Contracts	2600-2699	Contracts	
2000-2199 Service Increase 2700-2799 SPED Contracts	1100-1199	Contracts	
700-2799 SPED Contracts	1200-1299	Contracts	
	2000-2199	Service Increase	
800-2999 Union Beni Contracts	2700-2799	SPED Contracts	
	2800-2999	Union Beni Contracts	